

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WA No. 59 of 2024 with
MC(WA) No. 62 of 2024

Date of order: 30.01.2025

North Eastern Hill University vs Ajoy Krishna Bhattacharjee
(NEHU) & ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice I.P. Mukerji, Chief Justice
Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Appellants : Mr. S. Sen, Adv.
Ms. E. Blah, Adv.

For the Respondent : Mr. M.L. Nongpiur, Adv.

This is an appeal from a judgment and order dated 24th June, 2024 of a learned single judge in exercise of his writ jurisdiction.

We formally admit the appeal.

As the respondent is represented in Court, we dispense with all formalities and propose to hear out the appeal expeditiously. Advocate-on-Record for the appellants shall prepare an informal paper-book and file the same in this Court by 14th February, 2025 serving a copy thereof on the Advocate-on-Record for the respondents at least five days before hearing of the appeal.

List the appeal on 26th February, 2025, at the time to be indicated in advance in the website of the Court.

Learned counsel for the respondent assures the Court that till the appeal is heard out, his client will not take any steps for enforcement of the impugned order or any steps in contempt.

(B. Bhattacharjee)
Judge

(I.P. Mukerji)
Chief Justice

Meghalaya
30.01.2025
"Sylvana PS"