

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WA No. 58 of 2024 with
MC(WA) No. 61 of 2024
WA No. 59 of 2024 with
MC(WA) No. 62 of 2024

Date of order: 31.10.2025

North Eastern Hill University (NEHU) & ors. vs Panna Lal Shome
North Eastern Hill University (NEHU) & ors. vs Ajoy Krishna
Bhattacharjee

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Soumen Sen, Chief Justice
Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Appellants : Mr. S. Sen, Adv. with
Ms E. Blah, Adv.
For the Respondents : Mr. Kumar Abhinav, Adv. with
Ms B. Khongiong, Adv.
Vice Mr M. Chanda, Adv.

We have heard Mr S. Sen, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants in both the matters.

A brief note of arguments has been filed on behalf of the appellants.

Mr Kumar Abhinav, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents prays for adjournment on the ground that the arguing counsel, Mr M. Chanda is in bereavement.

Accordingly, these matters are adjourned till 20.11.2025.

The respondents are directed to file their written note of arguments in the meantime.

(B. Bhattacharjee)
Judge

(Soumen Sen)
Chief Justice

Meghalaya
31.10.2025
"Sylvana PS"